
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pension Board 
 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer,  on 01905 
846621,  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 26 May 2022 

 
 

Pension Board 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Employer Representatives 

Cllr Roger Phillips (Chairman), Cllr Paul Harrison, Andrew Lovegrove, 
and Vacancy  
 
Member Representatives 
Odette Fielding, Lucy Whitehead, Kim Wright and Vacancy 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 (previously 
circulated) 

 

4  Pensions Committee - 23 March 2022 
To review the Agenda and Minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting 
held on : 
 

 LGPS Central Update 

 Pension Investment Update 

 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and Climate Risk Strategy 
Update 

 Business Plan 

 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration 
Budget 2022/23 

 Review of Training Policy and Programme 

 Risk Register 

 Pension Administration Strategy including Policy Statement on 
Communications 

 Funding Strategy Statement 

 Government Actuary Department (GAD) Pension Review Update 

 Governance Review and Update 

 Stewardship Code Compliance Statement. 
 
The Agenda papers and Minutes have previously been sent to members. 

 

5  Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB)  



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

To receive a verbal update. 

6  Pension Fund Unaudited Accounts 2021/22 
 

1 - 2 

7  UK Stewardship Code 
 

3 - 74 

8  Business Plan 
 

75 - 90 

9  Risk Register 
 

91 - 108 

10  Governance Update 
 

109 - 128 

11  Training update 
 

129 - 130 

12  Forward Plan 
 

131 - 134 

 



  

 

Pensions Board – 07  June 2022 

 

 

PENSIONS BOARD 
7 JUNE 2022 
 
PENSION FUND UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Pension Board notes and 
comments on the unaudited Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2021/22 
(Appendix 1). 
 

  

Background 
 

2.   The annual report is a key communications channel between the fund and a wide 
variety of stakeholders and will be available at the Board in September 2022. The report 
contains information relating to the Pension funds unaudited annual accounts (which are 
part of the Annual Report) including the fund investments, administration, governance, 
valuations, accounts and membership. 
 

Legislative Requirements and Guidance 
 
3.   The requirement for and content requirements of LGPS pension fund annual reports 
in England and Wales was initially introduced under Regulation 34 of the LGPS 
(Administration) Regulations 2008. For reporting periods beginning 1 April 2014 and 
beyond, the statutory requirement in England and Wales can be found in Regulation 57 
of The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.   
 
4.   CIPFA published updated guidance in January 2022 that represents a general 
framework for pension fund administering authorities to meet their statutory obligation 
[...]
om and choice, which allows 
members to transfer to an external pension and access their benefits.  

 Investment income of £36.1m (29.1m) increased mainly due to increased dividends 
paid as a result of the recovery from the impact of Covid-19.  

 The Fund incurred a surplus of £227.0m on investment returns compared to the 
surplus of £602.8m in 2020.21 which is a result of the continuing market rally following 
the major impact of Covid-19 on investment returns in 2019.20.  

 The value of net assets as at 31 March 2022 is £3.583.4bn from £3.364.8bn in 
2020/21. This represents an increase of £0.218.6bn.  

7. As in the previous year’s accounts, the Fund has included an estimate to reflect the 
possible impact of the McCloud judgement (Note 2) on the cost of paying LGPS benefits. 

The actuary has provided some costings of the potential effect of McCloud as at 31 March 
2022, based on the individual member data as supplied to them for the 2019 actuarial 
valuation and this results in an additional liability for past service liabilities of broadly £29 
million and an increase in the Primary Contribution rate of 0.6% of Pensionable Pay per 
annum. 
 

Contact Points 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Rob Wilson 
Pensions, Investment & Treasury Management Manager 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Supporting Information 

 Appendix – Unaudited Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21 (To follow) 
 

Background Papers 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 2



  

 

Pensions Board 7 June 2022 

 

PENSIONS BOARD 
7 JUNE 2022 
 
UK STEWARDSHIP CODE  
 

 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the 2021 Stewardship Code 

application for the Fund submitted on the 30 April 2022 be noted.  
 

Background and update 
 

2. The introduction of the Stewardship Code in July 2010 by the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC) strongly encouraged best practice in respect of investor engagement. The 
expectation was that institutional investors should publish a statement in respect of their 
adherence to the code. Compliance with the Code was on a voluntary basis.  
 
3. The Fund previously agreed it’s Stewardship Compliance Statement at Committee 
on the 28 November 2018 and became a signatory to the code. The Committee were 
informed at its March Committee in 2021 that the UK Stewardship code 2020 had been 
revised and had twelve principles. 

 
4.  The Fund submitted its 2020 application which was provided at the June 2021 
Committee and received notification from the FRC (reported to the October Committee) 
that we (along with several LGPS funds) had been successful in becoming a signatory to the 
2020 Stewardship Code, something which 64 organisations out of 189 organisations 
(including 147 asset managers, 28 asset owners including pension funds and insurers, and 
14 service providers including data and information providers and investment consultants) 

applying to the Financial Reporting Council did not achieve. LGPS Central and West 
Midlands Pension Fund were also successful code signatories from the Pool. 

 
5.  FRC provided feedback on our submission on a number of areas under each of the 
12 principles where the FRC required improvement for future submissions to remain a code 

signatory. The next submission (covering the period 1 January – 31 December 2021) was 
sent on the 30 April 2022. 

 
Purpose and Principles of the Code  
 
6. The UK Stewardship Code 2020 (‘the Code’) sets high expectations for how 
investors, and those that support them, invest, and manage money on behalf of UK 
savers and pensioners, and how this leads to sustainable benefits for the economy, the 
environment and society. It is a set of 12 Principles for asset owners and asset 
managers, and a separate set of six Principles for service providers – investment 
consultants, 
[...]
 $46 trillion in assets, urging governments to undertake five 

priority actions to accelerate climate investment before COP26. These priority 

actions include:  

 

Page 25

https://www.lgpscentral.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Just-Transition-Enquiry-Written-Response.pdf


 

22 
 

Classified as Internal 

• Strengthening of NDCs1 for 2030 before COP26 

• Commitment to a domestic mid-century, net-zero emissions target, and 

implementation of domestic policies to deliver these targets  

• Incentivising private investments in zero-emissions solutions and ensure ambitious 

pre-2030 action  

• Ensuring COVID-19 economic recovery plans support the transition to net-zero 

emissions and enhance resilience 

• Committing to implementing mandatory climate risk disclosure requirements 

aligned with the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) 

recommendations. 

 

5.25 LGPSC’s stewardship provider, EOS, regularly engages on behalf of clients with a 

wide range of stakeholders, including government authorities, trade bodies, unions, 

investors, and NGOs, to identify and respond to market-wide and systemic risks. As 

an example, EOS co-authored a paper setting out investor expectations on the 

alignment of the banking sector with the goals of the Paris Agreement. The paper 

focused on three areas: the actions banks should take to align their financing activities 

with the Paris goals and the achievement of net-zero emissions; steps to strengthen 

the governance of their climate strategy; and disclosure to demonstrate 

implementation. The paper was officially launched by the Institutional Investors Group 

on Climate Change (IIGCC) in April 2021 and a courtesy letter was sent to 27 banks 

by a group of 35 investors, with a copy of the paper. Subsequently, the group initiated 

collaborative engagements with these banks. EOS leads or co-leads the dialogue with 

eight banks and takes an active participating role with five other banks. 

 

5.26 EOS also engages on market-specific trends and policies and, as an example, 

responded to a consultation by the UK Department for Business, Energy & Industrial 

Strategy on mandatory Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 

(TCFD) reporting for listed companies, large private companies and limited liability 

partnerships. EOS promoted enhanced regulation around climate risk reporting in line 

with the TCFD recommendations. In the US, EOS welcomed the decision by Nasdaq 

mandating that Nasdaq-listed companies should have at least two diverse 

directors (including at least one woman and at least one member of an 

underrepresented community). If companies do not, they must explain why they have 

failed to do so under a phased transition that started from 6 August 2021.  

6. Principle 5 
 Signatories review their policies, assure their processes, and assess the 

 effectiveness of their activities 

6.1 Fund Officers reviews the Fund’s ISS and Governance Policy Statement annually. 

They are reviewed by the Pension Board before submission to the Pensions 

Committee for formal approval. 

 

 
1  Nationally Determined Contributions (NDCs). Under the Paris Agreement each Party must prepare, communicate, and maintain 

successive nationally determined contributions it intends to achieve 

Page 26



 

23 
 

Classified as Internal 

6.2 The Fund has undertaken a fundamental review over the past 2 and a quarter years 

of its RI beliefs and policies to enable effective stewardship. Some of the key parts of 

this review have been detailed in Principle 2 above and include an ESG audit and an 

SDG mapping exercise. Pensions for Purpose (PfP), the Fund’s independent 

investment advisor and LGPSC have provided external assurance on the review.  

 

6.3 The Fund has also conducted its first specific ESG review workshop on the 2nd of 

February 2022 aimed at reviewing the recommendations from the Pensions 

Committee in March 2021 as well as lo
[...]
cer recommends that the Board reviews the 
Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Business Plan as at 25 May 2022. 

 
Background and update 

 
2. We are not aware of any matters that needed to be escalated. 
 
3. We have not received any new IDRPs, experienced any new data breaches or 
had to report anything to The Pensions Regulator since the last quarterly, rolling 
Business Plan. In 2021 / 2022 we had no data breaches, 1 Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure (IDRP) and 1 complaint (NB complaints generally do not 
escalate to IDRPs). 
 
4. Our latest pensions administration Key Performance Indictors (KPIs) are 
reassuring and in line with targets set. As detailed in Section 5, in March 2022 and for 
the full LGPS year 2021 / 2022, we met our average target turnaround for all 12 of our 
key measured processes. 37 deaths have been recorded in March 2022 and the 
average monthly number of deaths in 2021 / 2022 was 36. The average monthly 
number of deaths in 2019 / 2020 was 15 and in 2020 / 2021, it was 25. 
 
5. Our Fund performance / funding levels are in line with our targets. We have 
recently invested £200m in LGPSC’s Global Active Equity Sustainability Fund. 
 
6. Our projects / budgets are on schedule and members’ attention is drawn to the 
list of projects set out in the Appendix. 
 
7. 91 of our employers have now completed our McCloud checklist / declarations 
form. 
 
8. The County Council’s IT department have reviewed our pensions administration 
system’s supplier’s Cyber Security Review 2022 and concluded that it passes muster. 

 
 
Supporting information 
 

 Appendix - WPF Business Plan 25 May 2022 
 
Contact Points 
 
Chris Frohlich, Engagement Manager  
Tel: 01905 844004 
Email: cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Pension Board – 7 June 2022 

 
Rob Wilson 
Pensions Investment, Treasury Management & Capital Strategy Manager 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Ba
[...]
vorce 130 100  2 45   
Letter notifying estimate of 

retirement benefits 
1486 100  3 15 

 
 

Letter detailing transfer in quote 485 99  2 10   
Process and pay lump sum 

retirement grant 
1023 99  10 23 

 
 

Letter detailing transfer out quote 382 97  3 10   
Letter detailing PSO 

implementation 
8 100  4 15   

Page 86



Page 11 of 12 
 

 
6 BUDGET 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

.  

.  

. Appendix 1 – Operational Plan: Projects 

.  

. This appendix summarises the work that we are doing to achieve particular aims. For us a 
project is a piece of work that is something that we would not do on a daily basis like 
processing a retirement. Some of our projects recur annually. 

.  

. It uses the following acronyms / abbreviations: 

.  

. AA Asset allocation 

. A/C Accounting 

. Ac Academies 

. Admin Pensions Administration 

. Admiss Admission 

. Admit Admitted 

. Aq Hey Aquila Heywood 

. AH Aquila Heywood 

. App Application 

. BCP Business Continuity Plan 

. Bods Bodies 

. Calcs Calculations 

. CARE Career average revalued earnings 

. CB Corporate bonds 

Page 87



Page 12 of 12 
 

. CC County Council 

. CEM CEM Benchmarking Inc 

. Cert Certificate 

. CIPFA Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 

. CMA Competition and Markets Authority 

. Coll Colleges 

. Config Configuration 

. Consult Consultation 

. Conts Contributions 

. Covs Covenants 

. Cttee  Pensions Committee 

. DC District Council 

. DLUHC Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

. EM Emerging markets 

. Engage Engagement 

. Er Employer 

. ESG Environmental, Social, Governance 

. Expend Expenditure 

. FI Fixed interest 

. FRS Financial Reporting Standards 

. FSS Funding Strategy Statement 

. GMP Guaranteed Minimum Pension 

. Gov Governance 

. GPS Governance Policy Statement 

. Inc Income 

. Inv Investments, Funding & Actuarial 

. ISS Investment Strategy Statement 

. KRA Key result area 

. LGPS Local Government Pension Scheme 

. LGPSC LGPS
[...]
ion 
Manager )

Incorrect 
calculation of 
benefits through 
human error or 
delayed 
notification of a 
death.

Too much 
being 
paid out in 
benefits.

5 1 5

In addition to system testing we have a test system 
and a test site for Altair (the pension payroll system). 
Every calculation has independent checking and set 
procedures.  Staff receive training and performance 
is benchmarked. We have developed a revised 
overpayments write off process and use it to report 
overpayments to the Pensions Committee. Life 
Certificates are also used.  

5 1 5

14

P
age 108



  

 

Pension Board – 7 June 2022 

 

PENSION BOARD 
7 JUNE 2022 
 
GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews this 
Governance Update, particularly the proposed Policy on Representation 
(Appendix 1); and Policy on Conflicts of Interest (Appendix 2). 

 
Background 
 

2. The Fund regularly reviews all its statements of policy / strategy, particularly 
when new legislation or guidance is issued.  
 
3. In preparation for Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities’ 
(DLUHC’s) response to the recommendations from Scheme Advisory Board’s (SAB’s) 
Good Governance project, the Fund has drafted two new policies that are included as 
appendices to this Governance Update: one on representation and one on conflicts of 
interest. 

 
4. The Fund has been updating its Business Plan and Risk Register, its key 
operational / planning / management documents, quarterly since March 2019. From 
the latest (May 2022) versions of these it is worth highlighting from a governance 
perspective that the County Council’s IT department have reviewed our pensions 
administration system’s supplier’s Cyber Security Review 2022 and concluded that it 
passes muster. 

 
5. The Fund also produces quarterly Good Governance Position Statements and 
updates on reviewing the objectives for and performance of the Fund’s independent 
investment adviser. The la

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pension Board Tuesday, 7 June 2022 
Date of Issue: 13 June 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Pension Board 

County Hall, Worcester  

Tuesday, 7 June 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Mr R J Phillips (Chairman), Odette Fielding, Cllr Paul Harrison, and 
Lucy Whitehead 
 

Also attended: 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Eyre, Chairman of the Pensions Committee was also in 
attendance. 
 
 

Available papers 
 
The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
 

B. The Agenda papers and Minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 23 
March 2022 (previously circulated); and 

 
C. The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 (previously 

circulated). 
 

236 Apologies (Agenda item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Andrew Lovegrove and Kim Wright. 
 

237 Declaration of Interests (Agenda item 2) 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips declared interests as the Chairman of the Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB) for the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Cllr Paul Harrison declared an interest as a beneficiary of the West Midlands 
Pension Fund. 
 

238 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 3) 
 



 
Pension Board Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of meeting held on 7 March be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

239 Pensions Committee - 23 March 2022 (Agenda item 4) 
 
Noted. 
 

240 Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) (Agenda item 5) 
 
The Board received an update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB). 
 
The Chairman provided a verbal update and made the following points: 
 

 The SAB work plan had been signed off at the SAB meeting on 6 March 

 The outcome of the Government LGPS consultation was awaited. The 
consultation related to the ‘Task Force on Climate related Financial 
Disclosures’ (TCFD) regulations and the creation of a template to 
measure the performance of funds on climate change and responsible 
investment. It was unfortunate that the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities was late in producing their findings 

 The Government was proposing that 5% of pension fund assets should 
be invested in the levelling up agenda. In general, all funds would be 
supportive of investment into UK wide infrastructure projects as long as 
it provided a return on investment. More clarity was required from the 
Government as to how this would be manifested. In addition, there 
should also be recognition that this fund had already invested in 
infrastructure projects in the UK 

 The SAB Annual Report would be published next week. In addition, the 
SAB would be writing to the Government regarding the separation of the 
audit and accounts functions 

 Was the proposed template for climate change concerned with 
providing better performance indicators for the LGPS? The Chairman 
responded that it was not satisfactory for a fund just to indicate that it 
was thinking about climate change. Funds needed to be able to prove 
their direction of travel. The question was how to measure performance 
in relation to climate change. It was therefore important to establish a 
consistent approach to measuring performances across schemes. It 
was very difficult to establish a base line from which to measure hence 
the Government was attempting to establish a template. Pools had a 
useful role in providing advice in this respect.  

 
The Board noted the Scheme Advisory Board update.  
 

241 Pension Fund Unaudited Accounts 2021/22 (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Board considered the unaudited Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2021/22. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 



 
Pension Board Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

 The impact of inflation was a major factor for the Fund going forward. At 
present, it was predicted that inflation would rise until 
September/October 2022 before dropping. There would be cashflow 
implications for the Fund if it was index-linked to a potentially high 
inflation rate in September. In hindsight, given the level of inflation, the 
approach adopted by the Fund of allowing employers to pay 
contributions up front for 3 years might not have been beneficial for 
those employers who did so 

 Pension administration staff had (and would require to) put in a 
considerable amount work to implement the McCloud remedy. Sherief 
Loutfy, Finance Planning Manager undertook to find out the total cost to 
the Fund of the work associated with implementing McCloud 

 It was particularly noticeable that the employer contributions received 
had dropped from £201.2m in 2020/21 to £90.7 in 2021/22. Sherief 
Loutfy explained that the reduction in contributions in 2021/22 was due 
to a number of major employers paying three years contributions 
upfront. Chris Frohlich, Engagement Manager added that consideration 
was being given to suspending the pre-paid contributions approach, as 
it did not confer the investment risk mitigation associated with pound 
cost averaging, was inconsistent with stabilising employer contributions, 
and required significant administration resource 

 The accounts showed that the previous year had been financially stable 
for the Fund but going forward, the impact of inflation and world events 
could have a negative impact on future real investment returns 

 

RESOLVED that the unaudited Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2021/22 

be noted. 
 

242 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Update 
(Agenda item 13) 
 
The Board considered the LGPS Central Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 There were clear benefits for all partner funds by working together and 
getting the best value out of the support provided by LGPS Central. 
Chris Frohlich acknowledged the point and pointed out that, as there 
remained different funding levels amongst partner funds, partner funds 
had different appetites for LGPS Central products. However, LGPS 
Central was constantly expanding their range of products to give partner 
funds the opportunity to take advantage of the products that suited their 
particular requirements. In addition, by joining together with partner 
funds through LGPSC, this Fund would be able to invest in bigger 
infrastructure projects and secure better deals. In terms of the direct 
financial benefit for this Fund, the impact had been neutral to date 

 In response to a query about concerns expressed by partner funds 
about remuneration packages for staff working for LGPS Central, 
Sherief Loutfy commented that the level of remuneration on offer by 
LGPS Central did not sit comfortably in the local government 



 
Pension Board Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

environment but it should be recognised that LGPS Central were 
operated in a private sector environment where salaries tended to be 
higher. It was an issue in the current employment market with particular 
pressure on pay awards. 

 
The Board noted the LGPS Central Update. 
 

243 UK Stewardship Code (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Board reviewed the UK Stewardship Code application. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The Chairman indicated that the Board should be proud of and 
recognise the amount of work that went into the Fund becoming a 
signatory to the 2020 UK Stewardship Code but also note the extra 
work involved in retaining this status. Sherief Loutfy added that the 
Fund had received feedback from the Financial Reporting Council in 
relation to the 2021 submission with approximately 30% of the previous 
submission requiring improvement to retain signatory status. The Fund 
had worked with LGPS Central to enhance these areas. A key issue 
highlighted was the need to provide examples to show how the Fund 
had been operating and how the Fund would be engaging with partners. 
The 2022 application had been submitted to the Financial Reporting 
Council on 30 April and feedback was expected by the end of July. It 
was anticipated that the Fund’s application would be successful 

 The Fund and West Midlands Pension Fund were the only LGPS 
Central partner funds to achieve signatory status, so to retain this status 
would be a major achievement 

 The signatory status provided a clear message to members and 
employers of the integrity in the way that the Fund was being managed. 
Chris Frohlich commented that the application for signatory status to the 
Stewardship Code had been placed on the Fund’s website. As a result, 
the number of questions from members about stewardship aspects of 
the scheme had reduced. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Stewardship Code application for signatory status submitted 

on the 30 April 2022 be noted; and 
 
b) the Board recognised the added integrity that becoming a 

signatory to the UK Stewardship Code had achieved for the Fund. 
 

244 Business Plan (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Board reviewed the Business Plan. 
 
Chris Frohlich introduced the report and commented that as the Fund was 
currently 100% funded, pressure was increasing to reduce employer 
contribution rates. However, because of the current and projected inflation rate, 



 
Pension Board Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

it might be better to “sharpen up” discount rates and explain to employers that 
any decrease in contribution rates could lead to a subsequent hike at a later 
date. The Fund had also maintained a focus on cyber security and a list of top 
ten cyber security tips would be brought to a future meeting. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Had the major employers within the Fund completed the McCloud 
checklist/declarations form? Chris Frohlich responded that 
Herefordshire had completed their form but this Council was still 
working through the detailed implications. This was not an issue at this 
stage 

 In response to a concern about the cyber security measures in place at 
the Fund’s pension administration software providers, Chris Frohlich 
indicated that the provider’s cyber security annual review was of the 
required standard and not a concern 

 In response to a query about the advice given by the Fund to members 
wishing to take their benefits out of the Fund, Chris Frohlich commented 
that there was a significant risk for a member to take their benefits out 
of the Fund. The Fund did have red and amber card system which 
acted as a check to prevent a member from making a wrong move and 
leaving themselves open to a scam. Most of these type of requests 
tended to be from financial advisers rather than fund members. There 
was a framework for the ethical behaviour for financial advisers in the 
UK but requests to withdraw benefits could come from abroad and there 
was very little that the Fund could do in those instances. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Business Plan as at 25 

May 2022 be noted; 
 
b) The Board welcomed the level of ongoing vigilance by the Fund to 

prevent members becoming the victim of fraudulent financial 
advice; and 

 
c) The Board noted the ongoing work / risks associated with 

implementing the McCloud remedy. 
 

245 Risk Register (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Board reviewed the Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Chris Frohlich indicated that the Fund continued to trace ‘lost’ members 
and had found 400/500 to date 

 It was important for employers that consistent contribution rates were 
maintained. Had there been any dialogue with the Fund’s actuary to 
gain an understanding of their position on contribution rates? Chris 
Frohlich responded that the actuary had indicated that people were not 



 
Pension Board Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

projected to live as long as previously which would have a positive 
impact on the Fund. However, the increase in the rate of inflation and 
outlook for investments would have a negative impact. There remained 
members joining which would offset this potential issue and enabled a 
long-term approach to investing to be maintained. The expectation was 
to amend the discount rate to create a bigger buffer against any 
stagflation impacts 

 In response to a query about the impact of pay increases, Sherief Loutfy 
indicated that the finance team were currently undertaking scenario 
modelling with Mercer to determine the impact of different levels of pay 
increases on the Fund and discussions were also being held about 
contribution rates 

 The next couple of years were likely to provide a far more unstable and 
volatile investment environment. 

 

RESOLVED that the 25 May 2022 Worcestershire Pension Fund Risk 

Register be noted. 
 

246 Governance Update (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Board reviewed the Governance Update, particularly the proposed Policy 
on Representation; and the proposed Policy on Conflicts of Interest. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Chris Frohlich explained that the proposed Policy on Representation 
and the Policy on Conflicts of Interest would be subject to approval by 
the Pensions Committee and welcomed any comments from members 
of the Board 

 The Chairman emphasised the importance of the Board recruiting to its 
full complement of members to avoid issues associated with the quorum 
of future meetings 

 It was important that whoever was recruited to the Board was able to 
attend meetings and engage. 

 

RESOLVED that the Governance Update, particularly the proposed 

Policy on Representation (Appendix 1); and Policy on Conflicts of 
Interest (Appendix 2) be noted. 
 

247 Training update (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Board reviewed the Training update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the Chairman encouraged members of the Board to 
raise questions with officers at any time if they were unsure about any element 
of the Fund’s operations. 
 

RESOLVED that the training update be noted. 

 

248 Forward Plan (Agenda item 12) 



 
Pension Board Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

 
The Board noted its Forward Plan. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.40am 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


